
17 October 2019

NOTICE OF MEETING

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL
will meet on

Tuesday, 22 October 2019
beginning at

6:30 pm
in

Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN

TO: Councillor Richard Gomer (Chair)
Councillor Malcolm Cross (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Alan Broadhurst
Councillor Margaret Allingham
Councillor Janice Asman
Councillor Nicholas Couldrey
Councillor Jephthe Doguie
Councillor Tim Groves
Councillor Lucy Jurd
Councillor David Pragnell
Councillor Sara Tyson-Payne
Councillor Judith Grajewski
Councillor Gin Tidridge
Councillor Rupert Kyrle

CC: Councillor Keith House Council Leader

Staff Contacts: Claire Brown, Case Management Officer; Tel: 023 8068 8498; 
Email: claire.brown@eastleigh.gov.uk

Natalie Wigman, Corporate Director Tel: 023 8068 8405 
Email: natalie.wigman@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Head of Performance and Governance

____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings as well as in 

other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and other 
languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Eastleigh House 
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

1

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and  
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Minutes    (Pages 5 - 8) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2019.

3. Apologies    

4. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes.

5. Chair's Report    (Verbal Report)

6. Enforcement Policy    (Pages 9 - 28)

7. Quarterly Corporate & Financial Monitoring Report    

8. Climate Change and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan    (Pages 
29 - 80)

9. Environment Portfolio: Waste & Recycling    (Verbal Report)

10. Cabinet Forward Plan    (Pages 81 - 90)

11. Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme    (Pages 91 - 94)

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news  -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 

1. FIELD_TITLE

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 18 November 2019 at 7:00 pm

in Rooms 11/12/13, Eastleigh House, Upper Market Street, Eastleigh SO50 9YN

2

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


2. FIELD_TITLE

3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Thursday, 5 September 2019  (7:02 pm – 9:26 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Allingham, Asman, 
Doguie, Groves, Tyson-Payne and Tidridge 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cross, Couldrey, 
Jurd and Grajewski

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

36. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

37. MINUTES

It was AGREED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 10 July 2019 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

38. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

39. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair raised consideration of the formation of a Health and Wellbeing 
Task and Finish group. Councillors Asman, Tyson-Payne and Tidridge 
expressed their interest in forming the group. 

40. TRANSPORT PORTFOLIO SESSION

Consideration was given to a presentation by Councillor Airey, the 
Sustainable Transport Planner and the Head of Direct Services. The 
presentation provided Panel with an overview of the transport portfolio and 
the progress of work being undertaken in the current financial year. 

The Head of Direct Services informed the Committee of the revised date of 
October 2019 for the optimisation of the waste fleet. The optimisation of 
the remainder of the fleet is due for completion in Autumn 2020. The Head 
of Direct Services reported that sustainable vehicles and equipment were 
being considered. Concern was raised with regards to the use of the weed 

5

Agenda Item 2



2

killer ‘glyphosate’. The Head of Direct Services confirmed that this type of 
weed killer is used as part of the contract with Hampshire County Council 
and its use will be raised with them directly. 

With regards to air quality, the Sustainable Transport Planner confirmed 
that the Air Quality Action Plan consultation period dates are from 2 
September 2019 to 11 October 2019. It was also confirmed that the final 
Air Quality Action Plan would be presented to Cabinet on 16 January 
2020. 
Concern was raised with regards to the Bishopstoke Road/Chickenhall 
Lane Junction Improvements, in particular to congestion and safety. The 
Committee requested a proposed date for the scheme delivery. The 
Sustainable Transport Planner confirmed that a date had not yet been set, 
as it had not been ascertained whether the works would be completed by 
Eastleigh Borough Council or Hampshire County Council. The Senior 
Engineering Specialist confirmed that the necessary information to 
determine this has been requested from Hampshire County Council and 
should be returned shortly. 

The Chair requested that the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel 
become involved in the Cycling and Walking Strategy in Spring 2020, prior 
to public con
[...]
he end of the calendar year. 

(b) Bin Collections – The Head of Direct Services confirmed that 
missed bin figures are reducing and highlighted that a correlation 
has been identified between sickness and missed bin collection 
figures. Other factors contributing to missed bin collections are:
- New housing developments around the Borough;
- Access to estates; and,
- Increased use of the food waste refuse service

A new smaller vehicle has been purchased to mitigate the issue of 
access to new housing developments. The Local Engagement 
Team had begun contacting residents to advise them of parking 
issues in relation to bin collection. 

(c) Democratic Services – The Corporate Director for Strategy 
updated that Democratic Services have recruited additional staff to 
manage and minute Committees.

43. SCRUTINY TRAINING - DISCUSSION AND OPTIONS

The Chair proposed that an evening session of scrutiny training be 
arranged for the members of the Committee. The Panel will receive 
specific scrutiny training facilitated by the Centre for Public Scrutiny. 

7



4

44. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions published on 27 
August 2019 and covering the period September 2019 – April 2020. 

It was AGREED 

That the Forward Plan be noted.

45. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.  

It was proposed that the meeting of 22 October 2019 start at 6:30 pm and 
not 7:00 pm. 

It was AGREED 

That the amended Work Programme be noted.

8



POLICY & PERFROMANCE

TUESDAY 22 OCTOBER 2019

CABINET

THURSDAY 14 NOVEMBER 2019

 LOCAL PLANNING ENFORCEMENT POLICY  

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF HOUSING AND DEVLEOPMENT

Recommendations

It is recommended that Policy & Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) note the Local Planning Enforcement Policy and make any recommendations 
to Cabinet and;

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(2) note any comments and suggestions made by the Policy a
[...]
the 
planning enforcement service adopted a robust approach to planning 
breaches and that certainty is provided to the public and councillors. 

4. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy has been updated to set out the 
Council’s approach to effective enforcement and provide indicators to 
measure the quality of the enforcement service against. 

Planning Enforcement - an improved service. 

5. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy has been rewritten in accordance with 
best practice and gives clarity on the level of service to be provided. The 
Policy provides guidance on the prioritisation of planning breaches; the level 
of service that can be expected and for the first time includes performance 
indicators to measure the performance of the service; from first action through 
to closure of the case. The performance figures are to be monitored monthly 
and quarterly to ensure the enforcement service is delivered to an agreed 
quality that is proportionate, consistent, transparent and targeted. 

6. The amendments to the former Enforcement Plan are as follows;

 Enforcement Principles – Clarity on the four principles Proportionality, 
Consistency, Transparency and Targeting & the difference between Reactive 
and Proactive enforcement.

 Information on the two types of planning permission – Express & 
Deemed Planning Permission

 Updated priorities for the team (Priority 1 to 4) – Revised Priority list to 
reflect current issues.

 KPI’s – Amended targets for concluding investigations.

10



Eastleigh Borough Council

 Information Gathering Tools – How we can use them effectively to resolve 
enforcement investigations.

 Formal Enforcement Action – Guidance on how to take formal enforcement 
action with details on each type of Notice, course of action and cautions.

 EBC Enforcement Register – Details on how to find the EBC Enforcement 
Register.

 Additional information - Unauthorised Advertisements, Investigation 
Standards and what the public can do to help?

7. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy will be reviewed every two years to 
ensure the service aligns with the best practice and the Council’s wider 
Enforcement Strategy. 

8. The Local Planning Enforcement Policy is attached for reference. 

Financial Implications

9. There are no additional financial implications attached to this policy

Risk Assessment

10.  There are no risks in supporting this policy document which has been written 
after careful consideration of best practice, legislative requirements and 
council resources. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

11. The Equality Act is not relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
does not relate to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, 
or fostering good relations between different people.  An Equality Impact 
Assessment has not been carried out.

Conclusion

12. The Local Plan Enforcement Policy has been written to reflect the Council’s 
desire to deliver a more performance orientated and robust planning 
enforcement service. The changes included within the policy will lead to 
significant improvements to the service provided.

13. It is recommended that the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel supports 
the revised policy.

ANDY GRANDFIELD
HEAD OF HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT 

Date: 04 OCTOBER 2019*
CONTACT OFFICER: ANDY GRANDFIELD 

11



Eastleigh Borough Council

Tel No: 023 8068 8267
e-mail: andy.grandfield@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: 1

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

* List Background Papers or state None.

12



Eastleigh Borough Council Local Enforcement Policy 1

LOCAL PLANNING 
ENFORCEMENT POLICY

September 2019

13

[...]
rity to remove unlawful 
advertisements such as pictures or signs attached to any trees, highway signs, structures or 
works in the highway.

17. Investigation Standards

If you have a problem with the service provided please contact the investigating Officer in the 
first instance. If you remain dissatisfied with the service provided, the action taken or the lack 
of action, a formal complaint can be made in accordance with Eastleigh Borough Council’s 
Complaints Procedure. For details please visit our website: https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/the-
council/compliments,-complaints-comments.aspx. 

18. What can the public do to help? 

The assistance of the general public is crucial to planning enforcement. Due to the amount of 
development, both authorised and unauthorised, it would be impossible for the Borough 
Council to identify all possible breaches of planning control without an army of enforcement 
staff and at great expense. Many enforcement investigations commence following a complaint 
from the general public. It is helpful to also contact the Council when you have any new 
information.

28

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2011/20/section/127
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/1980/66/section/132
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/the-council/compliments,-complaints-comments.aspx
https://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/the-council/compliments,-complaints-comments.aspx


POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

22 October 2019

CABINET 
24 October 2019

COUNCIL 
7 November 2019

CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY AND 
ACTION PLAN

Report of the Strategic Lead for Environment

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Policy & Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) note the contents of this report and make recommendations to Cabinet as 
appropriate.

It is recommended that Cabinet:

(2) note the content of this report and make recommendations to Council as 
appropriate

It is recommended that Council:

(3) Approve the Climate Change and Environmental Emergency Strategy 

(4) Approve the Climate Change and Environmental Emergency Action Plan

Summary

On the 18 July 2019 the Council unanimously declared a Climate Change and 
Environmental Emergency.  The approved motion was as follows:

Eastleigh Borough Council has a long history of tackling climate change; throughout the 
life of its current Climate Change Strategy the Council has installed thousands of kWh of 
renewable energy, supported residents and community groups to reduce their greenhouse 
gas emissions, lobbied Government and worked with partners to improve the resilience of 
the Borough.
 

29

Agenda Item 8



Eastleigh Borough Council

Council reaffirms its existing commitment by joining other local authorities and institutions 
in declaring a Climate Change and Environmental Emergency.  In doing so it agrees to:

a)   put in place measures to ensure that the Council’s own operations and functions 
achieve carbon neutrality by 2025,

b)   work with partners to aim for all projects and services delivered in the Borough to 
achieve carbon neutrality by 2030,

c)   ensure that the Council’s procurement policy recognises carbon neutrality as one of 
the primary considerations,

d)   recognise the urgency of action to mitigate and adapt to climate change in every 
decision taken by the Council,

e)   establish a cross-party working group to develop a plan for how the Borough of 
Eastleigh could achieve carbon neutrality by 2030, 
                 i.         to be chaired by the Cabinet Lead for the Environment and to include 
representatives from within the local community and businesses,
                 ii.        to report to Council within six months with a new Climate Change 
Strategy alongside immediate actions the Council will take to address this emergency,
                 iii.       to be followed by a detailed Action Plan to be developed to include 
reporting requirements and assessment of the associated resource implications; and

f)    include all of the recommendations above in a revised Climate Change Strategy to be 
completed and approved by Council in 2019/20.

This report sets out progress to date, baseline assessment and the strategy that the 
Council is taking to meet these targets.

Statutory Powers

Local Government Act 2001

Strategic Implications 

1. Climate change and negative environmental impacts are the biggest challenge 
facing the long-term future of residents and businesses of Eastleigh.  There is 
a direct link to all areas of the Corporate Plan.  The achievement of the Action 
Plan appended to this report will directly support the Council’s environmental 
objectives such as tackling congestion and creating an excellent environment 
for all.  Responding to the Climate Emergency is critical to secure the long-
term health and wellbeing for residents and the local economy. 

Introduction

2. Climate change is widely considered to be the greatest threat to global health 
in the 21st century.  In response to the October 2018 Intergovernmental Panel 
on Climate Change (IPCC) report stating that there was less than 12 years to 
respond to this emergency a cross-party motion was unanimously agreed at 
the 18 July 2019 Full Council to address the issue locally.  

30



Eastleigh Borough Council

3. The declaration sets out the Council’s aim to be carbon neutral by 2025 and to 
support communities and businesses across the Borough to achieve carbon 
neutrality by 2030.

4. This report sets out progress to date, the Council’s Strategy for responding to 
the Climate and Environmental Emergency alongside an interim action plan.

Progress to date

5. The Borough Council has a long history of tackling climate change and was 
awarded Beacon Status for its efforts in 2008. Building from this, over the last 
decade, the Council has installed thousands of kWh of renewable energy, 
generating over 300kWh per year, supported residents and community groups 
to reduce their greenhouse gas emissions, lobbied Government and wo
[...]
 Carbon Neutral target and put actions in place to support 
the borough towards reaching neutrality by 2030.  As the activities in the 
action plan are further developed detailed businesses cases, including 
sources of funding will need to be developed too. 

Risk Assessment

25. There are significant risks should the Council fail to mitigate climate change 
and ensure that the residents, businesses and the natural environment are 
able to adapt to the future climate.

Equality and Diversity Implications

26. The Equality Act is relevant to the decision in this report as the decision 
relates to eliminating discrimination, advancing equality of opportunity, or 
fostering good relations between different people in the following ways: The 
various impacts and responses to climate change are likely to 
disproportionally impact on people with protected characteristics.   

27. An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been carried out, attached as an 
appendix to the report.  In summary the EqIA shows that care will be needed 
to ensure that actions to mitigate climate change do not lead to discrimination 
and that opportunities to reduce existing inequality are maximised. As the 
action plan is further developed there will need to be further engagement with 
key stakeholders and representatives of protected groups to ensure that 
actions are compliant and where possible reduce existing inequality

34



Eastleigh Borough Council

28. Actions linked to the review of procurement policy and increased training will 
support the Council’s efforts to eliminate modern slavery.  All activities 
considered in the action plan will need to take Modern Slavery into account.

29. Expanding upon the core equality considerations, this report sets out an 
approach for the Council to respond to the challenge of climate and 
environmental degradation to support the wellbeing of future generations.

Climate Change and the Environment Implications

30. Climate Change and the environment is relevant to the decision in this report 
as the decision relates to activities that release Greenhouse Gases, resilience 
to environmental impacts or impacting on ecology in the following ways: The 
report is setting out the Councils Strategy for reducing it’s contribution to 
climate change and negative environmental issues, providing a programme of 
activity to Carbon Neutrality from Council and a framework for borough wide 
activity.  A Sustainable Development Goals Impact Assessment (SDGIA) has 
been carried out, attached as an appendix to the report.  In summary the 
SDGIA shows that the strategy and action plan is likely to have a positive 
impact across 16 of the17 of the Sustainable Development Goals.

Conclusion

31. The Climate and Environmental Emergency presents significant risk to 
residents and businesses, this report recommends a Strategy and Action Plan 
that will enable the Council to respond effectively to this emergency. 

JASON LIGHT
STRATEGIC PLANNING LEAD FOR ENVIRONMENT

Date: 14 October 2019 
Contact Officer: Jason Light
Tel No: 023 8068 8077
e-mail: jason.light@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: Seven: 

1) Council Motion, 2) Draft Strategy, 3) Interim Action 
plan, 4) Baseline assessment, 5) You Said we did, survey 
response, 6) Equality Impact Assessment, 7) 
Sustainability Impact Assessment 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this 
report or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material 
extent in the preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works 
or documents which would disclose exempt or confidential information.

* List Background Papers or state None.

35



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1:  18 July 2019 Climate Change and Environmental Emergency 
Council Motion

Eastleigh Borough Council has a long history of tackling climate change; throughout 
the life of its current Climate Change Strategy the Council has installed thousands of 
kWh of renewable energy, supported residents and community groups to reduce 
their greenhouse gas emissions, lobbied Government and worked with partners to 
improve the resilience of the Borough.
 
Council reaffirms its existing commitment by joining other local authorities and 
institutions in declaring a Climate Change and Environmental Emergency.  In doing 
so it agrees to:

a)   put in place measures to ensure that the Council’s own operations and functions 
achieve carbon neutrality by 2025,

b)   work with partners to aim for all projects and services delivered in the Borough 
to achieve carbon neutrality by 2030,

c)   ensure that the Council’s procurement policy recognises carbon neutrality as 
one of the primary considerations,

d)   recognise the urgency of action to mitigate and adapt to climate change in every 
decision taken by the Council,

e)   establish a cross-party working group to develop a plan for how the Borough of 
Eastleigh could achieve carbon neutrality by 2030, 
                 i.         to be Chaired by the Cabinet Lead for the Environment and to 
include representatives from within the local community and businesses,
                 ii.        to report to Council within six months with a new Climate 
Change Strategy alongside immediate actions the Council will take to address 
this emergency,
                 iii.       to be followed by a detailed Action Plan to be developed to 
include reporting requirements and assessment of the associated resource 
implications; and

f)    include all of the recommendations above in a revised Climate Change Strategy 
to be completed and approved by Council in 2019/20.

This report sets out progress to date, baseline assessment and the strategy that the 
Council is taking to meet these targets.

37



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1
Date updated 12 October 2019

Climate change and Environment 
Emergency Strategy

2020 
[...]
 air quality across 
the Borough and particularly 
focuses on the Air Quality 
Management Areas 
(AQMAs). The AQAP is a 
Department of Environment, 
Food and Rural Affairs 
(DEFRA) requirement and 
replaces previous AQAPs 
that covered the Eastleigh 
Borough AQMAs. 

Cali Sparks, 
Sustainable 
Transport Senior 
Specialist / 
Cabinet Member 
for Environment

Yes Community Infrastructure 
Programme Scheme(s) 
Approval 

Cabinet  16 Jan 2020  To consider and approve 
projects within the 
Community Investment 
Programme (CIP).

Tom Andrews, 
Finance 
Specialist / 

Yes Property Transactions Cabinet  16 Jan 2020  To consider and approve 
property transactions.

Liz Suatt, Lead 
Asset Manager / 

18 February 2020

87



KEY ITEM TO BE 
TAKEN BY

DATE 
DECISION TO 

BE TAKEN

PRE-DECISION
SCRUTINY

DESCRIPTION Contact Officer / 
Cabinet Member

8

Yes Corporate Performance & 
Financial Monitoring 

Cabinet  18 Feb 2020  Policy & 
Performance 
Scrutiny Panel

To consider the quarterly 
report outlining the Council’s 
performance against 
outcomes in the Corporate 
Plan.

Gaetana 
Wiseman, Head 
of Performance 
and Governance 
/ 

Yes Community Investment 
Programme Scheme(s) 
Approval 

Cabinet  18 Feb 2020  To consider and approve 
projects within the 
Community Investment 
Programme (CIP).

Tom Andrews, 
Finance 
Specialist / 

Yes Property Transactions Cabinet  18 Feb 2020  To consider and approve 
property transactions.

Liz Suatt, Lead 
Asset Manager / 

19 March 2020

Yes Nitrate Neutrality Strategy and 
Action Plan 

Cabinet  19 Mar 2020  Policy & 
Performance 
Scrutiny Panel

This is the Borough Council’s 
short to medium term 
strategy to deliver nitrate 
neutrality for future 
development proposals. The 
Action Plan will set out 
options on how to mitigate 
increased nitrates as a result 
of additional housing 
development. 

 / 

Yes Community Investment 
Programme Scheme(s) 
Approval 

Cabinet  19 Mar 2020  To consider and approve 
projects within the 
Community
[...]
 Portfolio

Cllr Campbell
Ross McClean

Houses in Multiple 
Occupation

Ross McClean

Eastleigh Borough Council’s 
Air Quality Action Plan

To scrutinise results of consultation on EBCs new Air Quality 
Action Plan ahead of Cabinet decision in January 2020.

Cali Sparks/Isabel 
Hessey

JAN
30/01/20

Economy Portfolio Cllr Pretty

Commercialisation 
Discussion
Cycling and Walking 
Strategy

Cali Sparks/Jason Light

Community Safety Review Melvin Hartley

FEB
06/02/20

General Fund Budget To scrutinise the budget Sarah King

Quarterly Corporate & 
Financial Monitoring Report

Gaetana Wiseman/Andy 
Smith

92



MAR
12/03/20

Strategy & Support 
Services (Housing)

Joint meeting with A&R or like budget invite all Cllrs to attend Diccon Bright

Aspect Housing

CAP

Items for 
2020/21

Quarterly Corporate & 
Financial Monitoring Report 
(3rd week of June 2020)

Diccon Bright

93



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Enforcement Policy
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Policy

	8 Climate Change and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix 1 - CCEE July Council Motion
	Appendix 2 - Draft Climate Change Strategy
	Appendix 3 - Climate Change and Environmental Emergency Interim Action Plan
	Item 8 - Appendix 4 - Techincal Background Report - CO2 EmissionsV1-2....
	Item 8 - Appendix 5 - You Said We Did
	Item 8 - Appendix 6 - EqIA
	Item 8 - Appendix 7 - CCEE Sustainability appraisal

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan
	11 Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel's Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

Tuesday, 22 October 2019  (6:30 pm – 8:11 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Gomer (Chair); Councillors Broadhurst, Asman, Couldrey, 
Doguie, Groves, Tyson-Payne, Grajewski and Tidridge

Also in attendance: Councillors Kyrle, Airey, Campbell, Corben, Dean, 
Pretty and Atkinson

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Cross, Allingham 
and Jurd

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

46. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

47. MINUTES

It was AGREED -

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 5 September 
2019 be confirmed and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

48. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Tidridge declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda item 8, 
Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan, as a 
member of the working group; and

Councillor Grajewski also declared a non-pecuniary interest in agenda 
item 8, Climate and Environmental Emergency Strategy and Action Plan, 
as a Governor at Eastleigh College.

49. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported that:

 The Environment Task and Finish Group (TFG) were having trouble 
finding a slot to speak to the Cabinet Member for Environment so 
the portfolio session had been deferred from this agenda;

 Councillor Groves, lead member for the TFG, had been asked to 
report back in writing and if there were issues of concern then they 



2

would be picked up in the work plan; it was not proposed to hold 
another portfolio session.

 The scrutiny training session facilitated by the Centre for Public 
Scrutiny had been a success and the Chair thanked Councillors for 
the good attendance by the Committee; a follow-up session would 
be arranged for some time in November to enable Members to put 
what they had learnt into ways of working.

50. ENFORCEMENT POLICY

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Housing and 
Development (Agenda Item 6), relating to the Local Enforcement Policy.  
Councillors were advised that national guidelines had emerged and they 
had taken the opportunity to reflect these in the policy, sitting under the 
wider Corporate Enforcement Strategy, and endeavour to make the focus 
more positive.  Key changes included being more robust and 
proportionate.  The team had already been working to the standards set-
out in the policy for a number of months with performance being monitored 
quarterly.

RESOLVED – 

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) noted the Local Enforcement Report; and

(2) recommended to Cabinet that a sentence be added to the 
policy regarding enforcement action taken against vulnerable 
people.

51. QUARTERLY CORPORATE & FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT

Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Performance and 
Governance, Strategic Planning Manager and Head of Finance (Agenda 
Item 7).  

The report sets out the Council’s financial and performance position for the 
second quarter of 2019/20 and highlighted significant and emerging 
financial and performance issues.  Key Performance Indicators (KPI) for 
each service area were outlined in the appendix to the report.  The results 
of the Council’s Residents’ Survey were also contained as an appendix to 
the report.

The Panel made a number of comments/observations:

 The cost of case handling seemed very high; either the KPI needs 
rethinking or the Panel needed a written update;

 What nuisance did paragraph fifteen refer to as noise was 
specifically excluded?



3

 It was paramount that Freedom of Information (FoI) requests were 
responded to within statutory timescales; whilst performance had 
improved it needed to be monitored;

 Residents survey was not at all representative of the population of 
the Borough; a more robust sampling method should be considered 
in future years;

 A benchmarking exercise of survey results with near neighbours or 
comparable Councils would be useful and a written update 
provided;

 The principle of doing a Customer Survey was supported, and 
should be carried out again in future years, but much more robustly.

RESOLVED – 

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel noted the 
performance of the Council for the first half of the year and the 
financial position of the Council (including the forecast for the year) 
and made the following recommendations to Cabinet:

(1) The KPI relating to case handling costs should be reworked;
(2) Residents Survey results should be benchmarked with near 

neighbours and comparable sized Councils; and
(3) Residents Survey should be carried out again in future years 

but more robustly.

52. CLIMATE CHANGE AND ENVIRONMENTAL EMERGENCY STRATEGY 
AND ACTION PLAN

Consideration was given to a report by the Strategic Lead for Environment 
(Agenda Item 8), relating the Climate and Environmental Emergency 
Strategy and Action Plan, following the declaration of a Climate Change 
and Environmental Emergency by Council on 18 July 2019.  Since then a 
cross party working group has been formed and met five times to develop 
the strategy and action plan.

The Panel commented:

 Would be better to include a ball park figure of costs for 
implementation and whether everything in the action plan was 
covered by current resources or in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan;

 Would also be useful to have a ball park target for the difference the 
Council can make on the climate emergency;

 The Council’s IT was missing from the action plan;
 Congratulated the working group and Strategy Lead on the quality 

of the paper; and
 Requested that once the Governance plan/structure was worked up 

that it be reported back to the Panel.

RESOLVED – 



4

That the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Panel:

(1) Notes the content of the report;
(2) Recommends that IT be included in the action plan; and
(3) Requests that once the governance plan and/or structure is in 

place that it is reported back to the Panel.

53. ENVIRONMENT PORTFOLIO: WASTE & RECYCLING

This item was deferred from this agenda.

54. CABINET FORWARD PLAN

The Panel considered the Forward Plan of Key Decisions.

The Panel requested that Nitrate Neutrality come to the Panel for pre-
decision scrutiny on 12 March 2020.

The Panel also requested that an update be produced for the number of 
key decisions that are published in the forward plan with, or without, three 
months’ notice.

It was AGREED that the report be noted.

55. POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL'S WORK 
PROGRAMME

Panel members considered their Work Programme to March 2020.

The Panel agreed that there should be a general training session on 
Aspect Housing and that the Panel would scrutinise the aims and 
objectives of the scheme.

It was AGREED that Policy and Performance meetings would start at 
6.45pm going forward.

It was AGREED that the Work Programme be noted.

1. FIELD_TITLEFIELD_TITLE


